## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM DESERT, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE'S URBAN COUNTY PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEARS 2025/26 AND 2026/27

WHEREAS, the City of Palm Desert has elected to participate as a Metropolitan City in the County of Riverside's Urban County Program for Federal Fiscal Years 2025/26, and 2026/27; and

WHEREAS, the Joint Recipient Cooperation Agreement for Fiscal Years 2025/26, and 2026/27 will allow the City to carry-out activities which are funded by Community Development Block Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Joint Recipient Cooperation Agreement for Fiscal Years 2025/26, and 2026/27 will allow the Metropolitan City to participate in the Urban County Consolidated Planning Programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Palm Desert, California, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Joint Recipient Cooperation Agreement between the County of Riverside and the City of Palm Desert was approved on June 13, 2024; and

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager or designee to execute the Joint Recipient Cooperation Agreement on behalf of the City of Palm Desert.

ADOPTED ON \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

KARINA QUINTANILLA MAYOR

ATTEST:

ANTHONY J. MEJIA CITY CLERK Resolution No. 2024-

I, Anthony J. Mejia, City Clerk of the City of Palm Desert, hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024-\_\_\_\_ is a full, true, and correct copy, and was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Palm Desert on \_\_\_\_\_, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSED:

IN WITNESS WHEROF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Palm Desert, California, on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

ANTHONY J. MEJIA CITY CLERK